## **Press Release**



# Trimegah Statement on Media Coverage Related to Jiwasraya

**Jakarta, January 9, 2020 –** In connection with recent media coverage regarding PT Trimegah Sekuritas Indonesia Tbk related to the case of PT Asuransi Jiwasraya (Persero), we hereby state that:

- 1. PT Trimegah Sekuritas Indonesia Tbk is one of the parties questioned as a witness by the Attorney General's Office regarding the alleged criminal act at PT Asuransi Jiwasraya (Persero) ("Jiwasraya").
- 2. PT Trimegah Sekuritas Indonesia Tbk has and will always be cooperative towards the investigation process carried out by the Attorney General's Office and/or other agencies related to the Jiwasraya case.
- 3. In its capacity as a securities company, PT Trimegah Sekuritas Indonesia Tbk is one of securities companies that receives stock buy and/or sell order from clients, including Jiwasraya and/or Investment Managers that manage Jiwasraya investments.
- 4. PT Trimegah Sekuritas Indonesia Tbk provides the equal transaction services to all clients, and is in accordance with client instructions and is carried out with the precautionary principle and good governance in accordance with the applicable laws and regulations.
- 5. PT Trimegah Asset Management as a subsidiary, which is 99.9% of its shares are owned by PT Trimegah Sekuritas Indonesia Tbk is not included as the parties questioned in the Jiwasraya case.
- 6. At this time PT Trimegah Asset Management does not manage Jiwasraya funds.
- 7. PT Trimegah Sekuritas Indonesia Tbk and PT Trimegah Asset Management always comply with all applicable laws and regulations, and uphold the principles of prudence and good corporate governance.
- 8. Until now, there is no material information or important events that can affect the Company. The Company will always fulfill obligations in accordance with applicable regulations.
- 9. PT Trimegah Sekuritas Indonesia Tbk is Securities Company Member of the Indonesia Stock Exchange. PT Trimegah Sekuritas Indonesia Tbk and PT Trimegah Asset Management are licensed, registered and supervised by the Financial Services Authority.

Thus information is provided as complementary to the current news/informasion in the media.



### **About Trimegah**

Established in May 1990, PT Trimegah Sekuritas Indonesia Tbk (previously PT Trimegah Securities Tbk) earned its Broker-dealer license and Underwriting license from the Capital Market Supervisory Agency (Bapepam) in 1992 and 1993. OnJanuary 31, 2000 the Company listed its shares at PT Bursa Efek Jakarta (the Jakarta Stock Exchange, now PT Bursa Efek Indonesia/Indonesia Stock Exchange) with stock code "TRIM".

Now PT Trimegah Sekuritas Indonesia Tbk has 3 business units and 1 subsidiary. Equity Trading Division provides equity brokerage service for retail and institutional clients, and margin lending facility. Fixed Income Trading Division facilitates Government Bond transactions, Retail Government Bond, Retail Sharia Government Bond, Saving Sharia Government Bond, Retail Savings Bond, and corporate bonds. Investment Banking (IB) Division provides bonds and equity underwriting service as well as financial advisory, including merger & acquisition, divestment, valuation, due diligence, corporate restructuring and financing.

On January 31, 2011, PT Trimegah Asset Management as subsidiary of PT Trimegah Sekuritas Indonesia Tbk, earned Business License as Investment Management Company. PT Trimegah Asset Management provides a variety of equity, balanced, fixed income and money market funds tailored to the needs of corporations, financial institutions and pension funds.

Starting April 2014, PT Trimegah Sekuritas Indonesia Tbk also conducts as Mutual Fund Selling Agent for retail clients. To complete our services, we also provide online facility for retail clients to invest in stocks and mutual funds.

#### Agus D. Priyambada

Corporate Secretary

PT Trimegah Sekuritas Indonesia Tbk Gedung Artha Graha 18<sup>th</sup> & 19<sup>th</sup> Floor, Jl. Jend. Sudirman Kav. 52-53 Jakarta 12190, Indonesia t. +62-21 2924 9088 | f. +62-21 2924 9150 | agusdp@trimegah.com

#### **DISCLAIMER:**

This message is presented by PT Trimegah Sekuritas Indonesia Tbk and PT Trimegah Asset Management ("Trimegah") for information purpose only. Under no circumstances it is to be used or considered as an offer to sell or a solicitation of any offer to buy. Neither Trimegah nor any officer or employee of Trimegah accepts liability whatsoever for any direct or consequential loss arising from any use of this message.